

Fee Waiver Staff Report

Date: February 26, 2025

To: Douglas County Board of County Commissioners

Through: Douglas J. DeBord, County Manager

From: Terence T. Quinn, AICP, Director of Community Development 74

CC: Steven Shoultz, CPRP, Assistant Director of Parks, Trails and Building Grounds

Subject: Fee Waiver Request in the amount of \$1,210 for the ShamROCK Stampede

Run at Fairgrounds Regional Park

OWNER: REPRESENTATIVE:

DOUGLAS COUNTY

JASON ANGUIANO

100 THIRD STREET

LIVE FREE ASSOCIATION

CASTLE ROCK, CO 80104

1071 ROUND TOP LANE

CASTLE ROCK, CO 80108

Board of County Commissioners Meeting:

March 11, 2025 @ 1:30 p.m.

I. <u>EXECUTIVE SUMMARY</u>

The Live Free Association (LFA) requests a fee waiver in the amount of \$1210 for the use of Fairgrounds Regional Park (FGRP) trail for the ShamROCK Stampede Run on March 17, 2025.

II. BACKGROUND.25

Live Free Association is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization supporting other nonprofits working in the space of mental health, PTSD, and other invisible disabilities. ShamROCK Stampede Run has been an annual event since 2019. In exchange for the fee waiver, Douglas County will be named as a sponsor of the 7th Annual ShamROCK Stampede.

III. REQUEST

LFA requests a fee waiver in the amount of \$1,210 for the use of the FGRP trail for the ShamROCK Stampede Run.

IV. STAFF ASSESSMENT

The Board of County Commissioners has the sole authority to waive or reduce all park use fees and may choose to waive or reduce the use fee of \$1,210 for the LFA.

ATTACHMENTS	PAGE
Fee Waiver Request	Page 2



February 11th, 2025

Board of County Commissioners Douglas County Parks and Trails 100 Third St. Castle Rock, CO 80104

Board of County Commissioners,

Live Free Association (LFA), a Colorado non-profit, respectfully requests the donation of trail space by Douglas County Parks and Trails for the 7th Annual ShamROCK Stampede on Saturday, March 15th from 8:30am – 11:30am. Included in this request is the use of trails, Sellers Gulch and East Plum Creek, surrounding the Douglas County Fairgrounds and Field #1.

Live Free Association is a non-profit and 501c3 supporting other nonprofits working in the space of mental health, PTSD, and other invisible disabilities.

We appreciate your support over the years and acknowledge we could only be successful with your amazing crew. In exchange for your donation, Douglas County Parks and Open Space will be named as a sponsor of the 7th Annual ShamROCK Stampede.

Thank you for your consideration, and don't hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely grateful,
Jason Anguiano
Founder and President
Live Free Association